

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

Jewelean Jackson, Ethylon Brown, William Brown, Brenda Doane,  
and David Williams, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., and  
Richard W. Stanek, in his official capacity  
as Sheriff of Hennepin County,

*Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF**

---

Robert J. Pratte, Esq.  
Sonia Braunschweig, Esq.  
DLA PIPER US LLP  
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 5100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4166

*Attorneys for Defendant MERS*

Charles Salter  
Assistant Hennepin County Attorney  
C-2000 Government Center  
300 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55487

*Attorney for Defendant Richard Stanek*

Amber M. Hawkins (#0285961)  
Galen Robinson (#165980)  
Colleen Daly (#0386510)  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF  
MINNEAPOLIS  
430 First Avenue North, Suite 300  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 746-3791

William H. Crowder (#20102)  
Vildan A. Teske (#241404)  
Kathleen Finnegan Lamey (#0388038)  
CROWDER TESKE, PLLP  
555 West Seventh Street, #210  
St. Paul, MN 55102  
(651) 225-8330

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on the following page)*

Melissa Briggs (DC #480862)

Eric Halperin (CA #198178 and DC #491199)

Daniel Mosteller (NC #36958)

THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING

910 – 17<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 349-1878

*Of Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
A. MERS Serves As Mortgagee, But Only As Nominee For A Lender Who Retains All Rights Conveyed By The Mortgage. ....	2
B. MERS Exists As A Private System To Facilitate Mortgage Loan Transfers And Foreclosures And Avoid Government Recording Fees.....	3
C. MERS Internally Tracks Transfers Of Mortgage Loans Between Its Members. ....	4
D. When MERS Is The Foreclosing Mortgagee and No Assignments Are Recorded, The Borrower Does Not Know On Whose Behalf The Foreclosure Is Being Conducted .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
Introduction .....	9
A. Minnesota Law Requires All Assignments To Be Recorded Prior To Foreclosure By Advertisement, Even When The Foreclosing Mortgagee Has The Current Authority To Foreclose. ....	11
B. Assignments Of The Promissory Note And All Rights Under The Mortgage Constitute Assignments Of The Mortgage Under Chapter 580. ....	16
1. The statutory term “assignment of mortgage” means and has always meant an assignment of the debt and the mortgage. ....	17

2.	The general rule in Minnesota is that an assignment of the debt <i>operates as</i> an assignment of the mortgage, and the general rule applies in this case. ....	20
i.	Although there are unusual factual situations where this Court has recognized separate ownership of a mortgage and a promissory note it secures, the circumstances here do not merit such a recognition because transfer of promissory notes between MERS members expressly includes all rights, interests, and control of the mortgages. ....	23
ii.	The Legislature could not have intended to provide fewer protections to borrowers in a self-help foreclosure than the courts routinely provide in a foreclosure by action. ....	25
C.	MERS’ Role As Nominee Obviates Any Argument That An Assignment Has Not Occurred Within The Meaning Of Section 580.02.....	26
1.	A nominee derives its power and authority from its principal.....	29
2.	MERS is no more than a corporate shell.....	30
D.	The Enactment Of Section 507.413 Did Not Exempt MERS Or Any Other Nominee From Its Duty To Record Assignments Of The Mortgage Prior to Commencement of a Foreclosure by Advertisement Under Chapter 580. ....	32
E.	By Hiding The Ownership Of Mortgage Loans In Foreclosure, MERS Harms Borrowers And The Public, And Defies The Spirit And Purpose Of The Statutory Requirement To Record All Assignments.....	37
1.	In order to defend against foreclosure, borrowers need to know who owns their mortgage loan. ....	37
2.	Public policy strongly favors disclosure of all entities who have purchased and who currently own mortgage loans in foreclosure. ....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Federal Cases

<i>Hays v. Bankers Trust Co. of Calif.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 490 (S.D.W. Va. 1999) .....	38
<i>In re Schwartz</i> , 366 B.R. 265 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007) .....	37
<i>Meyer v. Argent Mtg. Co.</i> , 379 BR 529 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	39
<i>Miguel v. Country Funding Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Mtg. Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc. v. Estrella</i> , 390 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Roberts v. WMC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 173 Fed. App'x. 575 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>U.S. v. Ringwood Iron Mines Inc.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 421 (D.N.J. 1957) .....	20
<i>Young v. U.S.</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	18

### State Cases

<i>Backus v. Burke</i> , 51 N.W. 284 (Minn. 1892) .....	12
<i>Bloomer v. Burke</i> , 101 N.W. 974 (Minn. 1904) .....	18
<i>Bottineau v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 16 N.W. 849 (Minn. 1883) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Delaney</i> , 22 Minn. 349 (Minn. 1876) .....	23, 24
<i>Burchard v. Hull</i> , 74 N.W. 163 (Minn. 1898) .....	25, 29
<i>Cattle Co. v. Munro</i> , 85 N.W. 919 (Minn. 1901) .....	23, 24
<i>Clifford v. Tomlinson</i> , 198, 64 N.W. 381 (Minn. 1895) .....	15
<i>Correll v. Distinctive Dental Services, P.A.</i> , 607 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 2000) .....	34
<i>Crawford State Bank v. Danks</i> , 243 N.W. 735, 737 (S.D. 1932) .....	21
<i>Cullman v. Bottcher</i> , 59 N.W. 971 (Minn. 1894) .....	25
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Maraj</i> , 2008 NY slip. op. at 50176(U); 2008 WL 253926, at *1 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008) .....	31
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Gallagher</i> , 138 N.W. 681 (Minn. 1912) .....	19
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Pope</i> , 89 N.W. 318 (Minn. 1902) .....	18
<i>Foster v. Trowbridge</i> , 40 N.W. 255 (Minn. 1888) .....	25
<i>Fredin v. Cascade Realty Co.</i> , 285 N.W. 615 (Minn. 1939) .....	25
<i>Graybow-Daniels Co. v. Pinotti</i> , 255 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. 1977) .....	14
<i>Green Giant Co. v. Comm'r of Rev.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 710 (Minn. 1995) .....	34
<i>Hathorn v. Butler</i> , 75 N.W. 743 (Minn. 1898) .....	vi, 14
<i>Hatlestad v. Mutual Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 268 N.W. 665 (Minn. 1936) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Hayes v. Midland Credit Co.</i> , 218 N.W. 106 (Minn. 1928) .....	17, 18
<i>Heath v. Hall</i> , 7 Minn. 315, 1862 WL 1270, *6 (Minn. 1862) .....	15
<i>Heine v. Simon</i> , 702 N.W.2d 752 (Minn. 2005) .....	34
<i>Hudson v. Upper Michigan Land Co.</i> , 206 N.W. 44 (Minn. 1925) .....	14
<i>Humphrey v. Buisson</i> , 1872 WL 8677, *2, 19 Minn. 221 (Minn. 1872) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Lewis</i> , 13 Minn. 364 (Minn. 1868) .....	19, 20
<i>Kinney v. Duluth Ore Co.</i> , 60 N.W. 23 (Minn. 1894) .....	18

<i>Lasalle Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. Lamy</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 769; 2006 WL 2251721, at *1 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	30
<i>Lowry v. Mayo</i> , 43 N.W. 78 (Minn. 1889).....	14
<i>Martindale v. Burch</i> , 10 N.W. 670 (Iowa 1881).....	19
<i>McManaman v. Hinchley</i> , 84 N.W. 1018 (Minn. 1901).....	17
<i>Meeker County Bank v. Young</i> , 53 N.W. 630 (Minn. 1892).....	18
<i>Moore v. Carlson</i> , 128 N.W. 578 (Minn. 1910).....	vi, 14, 15
<i>Mtg. Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc. v. Neb. Dep't of Banking and Finance</i> , 704 N.W.2d 784 (Neb. 2005).....	27, 28, 29, 38
<i>Mtg. Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc. v. Rees</i> , 2003 WL 22133834 at *1 (Conn. Super., 2003) (unpublished).....	30
<i>Mut. Trust Life Ins. Co. v. Ecklund Bldg. Co.</i> , 231 N.W. 207 (Minn. 1930).....	23
<i>N. Cattle Co. v. Munro</i> , 85 N.W. 919 (Minn. 1901).....	23, 24
<i>Page v. Pierce</i> , 26 N.H. 317, 1853 WL 2428, at *4 (N.H. 1853).....	19
<i>Peaslee v. Ridgway</i> , 84 N.W. 1024 (Minn. 1901).....	14, 15
<i>Pipestone County Bank v. Ward</i> , 83 N.W. 991 (Minn. 1900).....	25
<i>Pususta v. State Farm Ins. Companies</i> , 632 N.W.2d 549 (Minn. 2001).....	34
<i>Robinson Female Seminary v. Campbell</i> , 55 P. 276 (Kan. 1898).....	19
<i>Sheasgreen Holding Co. v. Dworsky</i> , 231 N.W. 395 (Minn. 1930).....	12, 14
<i>Solberg v. Wright</i> , 22 N.W. 381 (Minn. 1885).....	23, 24
<i>Soufal v. Griffith</i> , 198 N.W. 807 (Minn. 1924).....	12
<i>Spencer v. Annon</i> , 4 Minn. 542 (Minn. 1860).....	14
<i>State by Beaulieu v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 624</i> , 533 N.W.2d 393 (Minn.1995).....	34
<i>State v. City of Duluth</i> , 56 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. 1952).....	34
<i>Tomasko v. Cotton</i> , 273 N.W. 628 (Minn. 1937).....	15
<i>Vieths v. Ripley</i> , 295 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 1980).....	29
<i>W. Md. R.R., Land &amp; Improvement Co. of Baltimore City v. Goodwin</i> , 26 A. 319 (Md. 1893).....	19
<i>Williamson v. Falkenhagen</i> , 227 N.W. 429 (Minn. 1929).....	18
<i>Woodmen of World Life Ins. Soc. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 200 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1972).....	18

## **Federal Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 2605(e).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1641(a).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 1641(c).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 1641(d).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 1641(f)(1).....	38

## **State Statutes**

Minn. Laws 2004 ch. 234 § 3.....	13
----------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 507.413 .....	11, 32, 33, 35, 36
Minn. Stat. § 507.413(2) .....	35
Minn. Stat. § 507.413(a) .....	35
Minn. Stat. § 580.01 .....	12
Minn. Stat. § 580.02 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 580.03 .....	13
Minn. Stat. § 580.04 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 580.23 .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 580.24 .....	15
Minn. Stat. § 508.57 .....	13
Minn. Stat. ch. 507 .....	32
Minn. Stat. ch. 580 .....	passim

### **Other Authorities**

Christopher L. Peterson, Predatory Structured Finance, 28 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 2185 (2007) .....	4, 5, 38, 39
George E. Osborne, <i>Handbook on the Law of Mortgages</i> , § 223 (West 1970)(1951) 17, 20 1 Garrard Glenn, <i>Mortgages, Deeds of Trust, and Other Security Devices as to Land</i> , § 249 (Baker, Voorhis & Co. 1943).....	17, 18
Kathleen C. Engel & Patricia A. McCoy, <i>Turning a Blind Eye: Wall Street Finance of Predatory Lending</i> , 75 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2039 (2007).....	5
Phyllis K. Slesinger & Daniel Mclaughlin, <i>Mortgage Electronic Registration System</i> , 31 <i>Idaho L. Rev.</i> 805 (1995).....	4, 5
R.K. Arnold, <i>Yes, There is Life on MERS</i> , <i>Prob. &amp; Prop.</i> , Aug. 1997, at 33(1995) .....	3, 4, 5
William F. Walsh, <i>A Treatise on Mortgages</i> §§ 3, 65, 67(Callaghan and Co. 1934)..	11, 20
